

No. 13-0123

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER 2013

---

Martin County and  
Martin County Board,

*Petitioners,*

v.

Anne Dhaliwal,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

Steven E. Gilmore  
*Counsel for Petitioners*  
One Camino Santa Maria  
San Antonio, Texas 78228  
Telephone: (210) 123-4567

March 7, 2014

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW .....	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	v
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	v
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS .....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
<b>ARGUMENT:</b>	
I. THE SEVENTEENTH CIRCUIT APPLIED AN INCORRECT LEGAL STANDARD ..	4
A. <i>Marsh</i> provides the controlling standard acknowledging the constitutionality of sectarian content in legislative invocations, provided the prayer opportunity has not been exploited to proselytize or advance a single religion, or to disparage any other, or that an impermissible motive has not been evinced by the selection of the prayer-giver .....	5
B. The Second Circuit in <i>Galloway</i> created an inappropriately more expansive guideline by parsing the content and examining the contextual effects of the invocations to determine whether a prayer practice had created the appearance of an official establishment of religion .....	7
C. A legislative body or other public authority may not control the content of an invocation or prohibit the speaker from using sectarian content, nor may a legislative body coerce attendees into participating in religious observance .....	8
D. Public policy considerations are best addressed by the continued application of the legal standard established by this Court in <i>Marsh</i> .....	10
II. MARTIN COUNTY’S LEGISLATIVE INVOCATION PRACTICE DOES NOT VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	10

A. Under <i>Marsh</i> , Martin County’s legislative prayer practice is constitutional because the prayer opportunity has not been exploited to proselytize or advance a single religion, or to disparage any other, and there is no impermissible motive in the selection process .....	11
B. Alternatively, Martin County’s prayer practice should still be constitutional under the totality of circumstances standard employed in <i>Galloway</i> , provided the inquiry is limited to the threshold requirement established in <i>Marsh</i> .....	13
C. The Board in Martin County is not required to exercise any control over the content of the legislative invocations, nor does the prayer practice coerce attendees into participating in a religious ceremony .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	15
PRAYER .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) .....	14
<i>Capitol Square Rev. and Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995) .....	13
<i>Doe v. Tangipahoa Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 631 F.Supp. 2d 823 (E.D. La. 2009) .....	8, 11
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962) .....	7
<i>Galloway v. Town of Greece</i> , 681 F.3d 20 (2d. Cir. 2012), <i>cert. granted</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2388 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Joyner v. Forsyth Cnty.</i> , 653 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	7, 8, 12
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (U.S. 1992) .....	9, 10, 14
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	5
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668, (1984) .....	5, 14
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (U.S. 1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb Cnty.</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	6, 7, 8, 12
<i>Rubin v. City of Lancaster</i> , 710 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied before judgment</i> , 134 S. Ct. 284 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (U.S. 1963) .....	9
<i>Simpson v. Chesterfield Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 404 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>Snyder v. Murray City Corp.</i> , 159 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	8
<i>Turner v. City Council of City of Fredericksburg, Va.</i> , 534 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2008).....	15
 <b>United States Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	4
